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City of New Bedford 
Department of Planning, Housing & Community Development 

608 Pleasant St, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740 
Telephone: (508) 979.1500   Facsimile: (508) 979.1575 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING  
September 14, 2016 

 
Case # 30-16: SITE PLAN REVIEW 

Hathaway Collision Center 
167 Potter Street  
Map 82, Lots 108 

Applicant/  
Owner:  Robert. E. Hathaway, Jr. 

Hathaway Collision Center 
175 Potter Street 
New Bedford,, MA 02740 

 
Applicant’s  
Agent:  Field Engineering Co. 

 11 D Industrial Drive 
P.O. Box 1178 
Mattapoisett, MA 02739 

 

Overview of Request 
Applicant seeks Site Plan approval for new construction of a 100 foot by 70 foot  steel structure, for expansion of 
an auto body repair  business, on a 15,006 +/- SF parcel, located at 167 Potter Street (Map 82, Lot 108), in the 
Industrial-B zoning district. The proposed eighteen (18) +/- foot high, 7,000 SF motor vehicle body repair and 
light service use is allowed in the Industrial B zoning district by Special Permit from the City Council under §5310.  
 
The applicant states he is in the process of concurrently filing for this permit with Council. The Planning Board is 
charged with reviewing the site plan for approval under§5400 of Chapter 9-Comprehensive Zoning and 
providing a recommendation to the New Bedford City Council in this matter.  The Board’s review in this matter is 
required “in order to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the community” in this detailed review 
of the site development.  
 
Existing Conditions  
According to the company web site, Hathaway Collision Center provides comprehensive collision repair service 
for motor vehicles which includes: suspension and brake service, on-site rental car arrangements to assist clients 
during the duration of auto collision repair work, minor mechanical services, glass replacement, complete 
vehicle refinishing, air conditioning repair, frame and unibody alignment, laser measuring of motor vehicles for 
damage repair to factory specifications, paint-less dent repair, and 24 hour towing service.   
 

PATRICK J. SULLIVAN 
 DIRECTOR 

 

 

 

 

View from Hathaway Street toward the  
proposed storage space  
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An existing 621+/- steel 
structure currently 
occupies the land and 
previously 
accommodated the 
needs of former tenant 
Whaling City Cable T.V. 
The applicant intends to 
demolish the existing 
fifteen (15) +/- foot high 
site structure to expand 
Hathaway Collision 
Center currently located 
at the 167 Potter Street 
subject parcel (Map 82, 
Lot 6).  An Approval Not 
Required (ANR) Plan of 
Land was recorded at the 
New Bedford Registry of 
Deeds on 04/06/2016 adjusting the lot line at Map 82, Lot 6 and Map 82, Lot 108  to create Lots 1 (175 Potter 
Street) and 2(167 Potter Street) respectively  (Attachment 2). Lot 2 now  consists of 26, 285+/- SF. Assessors 
parcel maps have not caught up with the lot line adjustment under the ANR plan and so reflect the land area as 
having 15,006 +/- SF. 
 
The site is located along the north side of Potter Street, west of Shawmut Street, and south of the Interstate 195 
right-of-way. Bituminous pavement bound by granite curbing fronts these parcels as sidewalk. Three curb cuts 
from Potter Street provide vehicular access to the parcels for internal circulation.  Chain link fence topped with 
barbed wire runs along the Potter Street frontage of the two parcels comprised by 167 and 175 Potter Street.  A 
healthy hedgerow buffers the neighboring west parcel located at 183 Potter Street.   
 
The proposed business expansion site is surrounded by a residential neighborhood exemplifying pride of 
ownership. The adjacent business entity immediately to the east along Potter Street is Sharrock’s English Bakery 
and Deli.  
 
Proposed Conditions 
The purpose of the proposed building is to increase efficiency by providing additional covered work space for 
cars that are undergoing repair but may be awaiting parts, and are therefore moved to the surface lot so other 
cars may be serviced inside the covered structure. City code defines Motor vehicle body repair as an 
establishment, garage or work area enclosed within a building where repairs are made or caused to be 
made to motor vehicle bodies, including fenders, bumpers and similar components of motor vehicle bodies 
or fuel sales. (Current zoning does not permit open air vehicle repair.)  
 
Stormwater will be mitigated by a subsurface infiltration system. Runoff from roof drains will be discharged into 
the subsurface roof drain recharge system located on-site.  Storm water from the remaining developed portion 
of the site will flow unattenuated off-site as is the currently practice. A stormwater management system has 
been designed to accept and treat the projected stormwater flow due to development, in accordance with the 
current Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Stormwater Management Standards. As part of the DEP 
Stormwater Management Standards and Regulations, DEP is requires Low Impact Development (LID) measures 
to be considered in the design of projects.  According to the Stormwater Management System Report for the 
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proposed site development, the applicant states this project does make use of certain LID measures, which 
includes minimizing the amount of additional impervious area on the site, and proposed subsurface recharge 
system that will promote recharge to the groundwater.  
 
Portions of the gravel parking lot will be paved increasing impervious surface.  The site gently rolls northwest 
toward the right-of-way of I-195, away from Potter Street.  An assumed datum of 98.30 feet was applied, with 
elevation at the south side of Potter Street, and noted on Existing Conditions EC-1. Planning division Site Plan 
Review Application Checklist requires that benchmark locations be based on USGS NGVD and that the year be 
shown on plans submitted for consideration.  The Watershed Plan presented by the applicant in the Stormwater 
Management System Report does not illustrate sheet flow of the water’s movement. As this site had been 
heavily vegetated prior to paving, and given the nature of the business in serving motor vehicles that may have 
sustained damage to the auto engine, the Planning Board may wish to consider having the applicant provide a 
better defined stormwater mitigation plan to monitor and protect the subsurface water quality from auto 
pollutants.  
 
The Stormwater Management System Report may be found at this link:  
http://3t848o30ike211t7x11nzgxi.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/planning/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/planning-
board-meeting-postings/2016/091416/Case-30-16_167-Potter-St_Hathaway-Collision-Center_Stormwater-
Report.pdf 
 

 
 
The proposed 7,000 +/- SF structure will occupy approximated 26% of the land area. By right, an applicant is 
allowed to have 50% of the lot in the I-B area covered by buildings. If the overall site is 26, 130+/- SF and 7,000 is 
covered by the structure, we have 19, 130 SF remaining.  Of the remaining 19, 130 SF+/-, 20% must be Green 
Space. The Site Layout & Landscape plan sheet SL-1 illustrates 400+/- SF of landscape plantings consisting of a 
staggered row of arborvitae, but 3,826 SF is needed to satisfy the minimum required Green Space as per 
ordinance. Given the surrounding residential context, the Planning Board may wish to condition any approval 
with a requirement for a more robust landscaping plan to satisfy the purpose, objectives, and requirements of 
§3300. Screening and Landscaping.  
 

Historical photos copied from Google Earth show the site parcel as being heavily 
overgrown by vegetation 

http://3t848o30ike211t7x11nzgxi.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/planning/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/planning-board-meeting-postings/2016/091416/Case-30-16_167-Potter-St_Hathaway-Collision-Center_Stormwater-Report.pdf
http://3t848o30ike211t7x11nzgxi.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/planning/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/planning-board-meeting-postings/2016/091416/Case-30-16_167-Potter-St_Hathaway-Collision-Center_Stormwater-Report.pdf
http://3t848o30ike211t7x11nzgxi.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/planning/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/planning-board-meeting-postings/2016/091416/Case-30-16_167-Potter-St_Hathaway-Collision-Center_Stormwater-Report.pdf
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The business expansion expects to staff ten (10) employees with business hours of operation between 7:00 a.m. 
and 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Saturday. Daily deliveries will be scheduled during operating hours. As stipulated 
under ordinance at §17-15 (b) the applicant shall subscribe to quiet hours between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. 
On-site utilities from the former cable business are available for the collision repair business expansion.    
 
The proposed use requires eighteen (18) parking spaces, which are shown on Site Layout and Landscaping Plan 
sheet SL-1 with parking dimensions in conformance with regulations. However, aisle width at the east elevation 
of the building does not meet the stipulations of twenty-two (22) feet.  For public safety reasons, the applicant 
should confer with the Fire Department and receive the Fire Marshall’s sign off of the circulation plan. It is 
assumed that loading will occur inside the structure.  
 
Omitted from this plan sheet is ADA parking for clients/customers. One ADA compliant space should be 
illustrated on the site plan to satisfy 521 CMR 23.00: PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES. 
 
Appendix C-Table of Parking & Loading Regulations  

USE PARKING REQUIREMENTS LOADING REQUIREMENTS 

Businesses engaged in retail 
sale, rental, repair, servicing, 
storage and distribution of motor 
vehicles, trailers, campers, 
boats, furniture or building 
materials. 

One (1) space per each 400 sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, but not less than two (2) spaces 
for each business use intended to occupy 
the premises. 

One loading space for each building 
containing more than 5,000 and less than 
10,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area. 
Thereafter, one (1) additional loading 
space shall be required for each 
additional 25,000 sq. ft. of gross floor 
area. 

 
The applicant has not provided a time line for completion for the proposed project, as stipulated under §5452.  
 
Site Plan Review  
The submittal is named on the Title Sheet as: Proposed Site Development Hathaway Collision Center, 167 Potter 
Street, New Bedford, MA, Assessors Map 82, Lot 108, dated August 12, 2016, prepared for Hathaway Collision 
Center, 175 Potter Street, New Bedford, MA 02740, as prepared by Field Engineering Co., Inc., 11 D Industrial 
Drive, P.O. Box 1178, Mattapoisett, MA 02739, consisting of six (6) sheets.  
and 
Architectural Plans – Frame Cross Section Plan for Bob Hathaway dated 06/16/2016 as prepared by Package Steel 
Systems, Inc and Anchor Bolt Plan for Bob Hathaway dated 06/16/2016 prepared by Package Steel Systems, Inc. 
 
 The architectural plans have not been stamped or signed; staff recommends the applicant be reminded of 

the requirement to have the plans stamped by a registered architect as stipulated under §5440 of the 
city’s zoning ordinance.  

 
Cover Sheet – Sheet 1 of 6 
Notes & Details – N-1 – Sheet 2 of 6 
 Staff recommends the applicant be required to change all ‘Hay’ references to ‘Straw’. 

 
Existing Conditions – EC-1 - Sheet 3 of 6  
Site Layout & Landscaping – SL-1 – Sheet 4 of 6 
Site Grading & Utilities – SGU – 1 – Sheet 5 of 6 
Sediment & Erosion Control – EROS – 1 Sheet - 6 of 6 
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 Plans calls out a Hazard Note that states: “Notify City of New Bedford to inspect catch basin brick under 
frame washed out possible collapse with truck traffic”.  The Board may wish to have the applicant 
elaborate on this comment. 

 
Review Comments 
Plans for site plan review approval were distributed to City Clerk, City Solicitor, Health Department, Inspectional 
Services, Engineering, Public Infrastructure, Conservation Commission, Fire Department and School Department 
offices.   
 
Outside of this, no further comments from city offices were received by the time of this report’s completion.  
 
Master Plan Goal: 
The application for site plan approval under consideration by the Planning Board as part of the development 
proposal by Hathaway Collision Center meets the criteria set forth under A City Master Plan: New Bedford 2020 
in that the proposal supports existing business as part of the strategic approach for economic development.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Because the proposed business expansion may impact the quiet enjoyment of the abutting Residence A & B 
zoning districts, the Board may wish to remind the applicant of the standards set forth under §3300 and 
Appendix B of the Zoning Code whereby Green Space in the Industrial B zoning district must comprise a 
minimum of 20% of the site. To this end a revised landscape buffering plan with landscape schedule should be 
presented for the Planning Board’s review and consideration.  The Board may wish to consider the extent to 
which the landscape buffer will provide a suitable boundary and separate the incompatible land uses from each 
other, provide visual relief from the cars under repair, preserve the visual and environmental character of New 
Bedford as viewed from the residential neighbors, and to offer residential property owners protection against 
diminution of property values due to this adjacent non-residential use.   
 
Staff recommends that the Board request a better defined stormwater mitigation plan to monitor and protect 
the subsurface water quality from auto pollutants.  
 
As this commercial business is adjacent to a residential zone, the Planning Board may wish to require the 
applicant to provide a Lighting Plan to illustrate the location of site illumination.  
 
Having reviewed this request, the existing character of surrounding properties and thresholds required for Site 
Plan application, staff recommends approval of this case submittal to include the following conditions:  
 

1. That the planning board require that the applicant provide a better defined stormwater mitigation plan 
to monitor and protect the subsurface water quality from auto pollutants. 

2. That the erosion & sedimentation control program utilize straw rather than hay materials, and plan 
notes be revised to replace references of “hay” with “straw”.  

3.  That the applicant strictly adhere to the Stormwater Management System Operation and Maintenance 
Plan notes found on Notes & Detail plan sheet N-1.  

 Among these Notes & Details found on plan sheet N-1, the applicant is reminded he is responsible to 
sweep the driveway and paved parking at least twice per year and, 

 That Best Management Practices be conducted annually for the Roof Drain Recharge System, and 

 That Note number 5 be corrected for clarification. 
4.  That a Lighting Plan be presented for review and approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting 

City Planner. 
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5.  That a revised Landscape Plan be presented for approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting 
City Planner. 

6.  That Architectural Elevation drawings signed by the consulting architect be presented for review and 
approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting City Planner. 

7.  That the plans be revised to show benchmark locations based on USGS NGVD, with year, as required by 
the Planning division Site Plan Review Application Checklist .  

8.  That one ADA compliant space should be illustrated on the site plan to satisfy 521 CMR 23.00: PARKING 
AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES. 

9.  Aisle width at the east elevation of the building does not meet the stipulations of twenty-two (22) feet.  
For public safety reasons, the applicant should confer with the Fire Department and receive written 
approval of the proposed circulation plan. 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Attachments:  

1. New Bedford Planning Board Site Plan Review Petition which includes: 
A. Site Plan Review Application 
B.  Site Plan Review Application Checklist 
C. Certified Abutters List 
D. Proof of Ownership 
E. Narrative 
F. Aerial Plan of Project Site 
G. Property Photographs 
H.  Architectural Drawings 
I. Building Permit Rejection Package 
J. Proposed Site Development Plans 

2.  Approval Not Required Plan of Land Recorded at Bristol County Registry of Deeds Book 174/ 22 
3. Stormwater Management System Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Aerial View Looking Northwest 
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